

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**IN RE WILLIAMS SECURITIES
LITIGATION**

This Document Relates To: WMB Subclass

Case No. 02-CV-72-SPF-FHM

Lead Case

Judge Stephen P. Friot
Magistrate Judge Frank H. McCarthy

ECF Filed

**WMB LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF THE SETTLEMENT AND THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
III. THE FINAL APPROVAL ANALYSIS.....	8
A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate And Should Be Approved	8
1. The Settlement Was Fairly And Honestly Negotiated.....	8
2. There Are Numerous Questions Of Law And Fact, Placing The Ultimate Outcome Of The Litigation In Doubt.....	10
3. The Value Of An Immediate Recovery Outweighs The Mere Possibility Of Future Relief After Protracted And Expensive Litigation	12
4. The Opinions Of The Mediator, Lead Plaintiffs, Lead Counsel, And Liaison Counsel Support The Settlement	13
B. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair And Reasonable	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 17

Gottlieb v. Wiles,
11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993), *overruled in part on other grounds*,
Devlin v. Scardelletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 8

Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.,
741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984) 7, 8

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 10, 15

Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue,
209 F.Supp.2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002) 14

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
1997 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 97 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 1997), *aff’d sub nom.*,
Olick v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co., 145 F.3d 513 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 17

In re Paine Webber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 17

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 8

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006) 15

In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 16

MICELLANEOUS

H.R. Conf. Report No. 104-369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995),
1995 WL 709276, at 32 14
